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    Preparation              Messa in funzione    Preparation                     Inbetriebnahme 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1) Handle 
2)  On -  off switch 
3)  Cable hook 
4)  Handle connector 
5)  Swivel neck 
6)  Brush 
7)  Storage tray 
8)  Spot cleaning brush 

 
1)  Manico 
2)  Interruttore 
3)  Gangio portacavo 
4)  Spina manico 
5)  Snodo  
6)  Spazzolino elicoidale 
7)  Vaschetta Base 
8)  Spazzolino smacchiatore 

 
1)  Manche 
2)  Interrupteur mise en marche 
3)  Support de câble 
4)  Prise de connexion 
5)  Nez d’articulation 
6)  Brosses (2) 
7)  Couvercle de rangement 
8)  Brosse manuelle 

 
1)  Stiel 
2)  EIN - Schalter 
3)  Leitungshaken 
4)  Stielstecker 
5)  Gelenk 
6)  Rundburste 
7)  Bodenschale 
8)  Fleckenburste 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Press the plunger (11) and 
insert the handle into the 
swivel neck (12).  With the 
plunger released the handle 
should remain firmly en- 
gaged.  Pushing the handle 
forward sets the handle into 
the storage position.  Pulling 
back releases the handle 
into to the operating position. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Spingere il bottone di 
blocco (11) e inserire il manico 
nello snodo (12).  
Il pulsante di blocco deve 
scattare all’esterno appena il 
blocco e effettuato.   
Snodo e mainco si bloccano in 
posizione veticale.   
Per l’uso spinger sempli-cemente 
il manico idietro. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enfoncer le bouton poussoir (11) pour 
connecter le manche sur la rotule 
Mobile (12) du carter. 

 
 
 
 
Rastktknopf (11) 
drücken und Stiel in das 
Gelenk (12) stecken. 
Der Rastknopf muß 
sichtbar nach auß 
kommen, wenn der 
Stiel arretiert ist.  Inder 
senkrecheten stellumg 
rastet der Stiel ein. Zum 
Abeiten den Stiel 
einfach nach hinten 
drücken. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The cable (13) should be 
stored on the cable cleats. 
The lower swivels (14) for 
quick release of the cable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Per svolgere il filo (13) ruotare il 
gancio portacavo (14) veso il 
basso.  Nel riavolgere il cavo non 
tenderlo troppo. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Défaire le câble électrique (13) en 
faisant pivoter le support supérieur. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Zum Abnehmen der 
Anshclußleitung (13) 
vom Stiel, den unteren 
Leitungshaken (14) 
nach open drehen.  
Beim Aufwickeln die 
leitung night zu stark 
spannen. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To remove the machine from 
the storage tray (8) press 
down the catch (15) and lift 
the machine upwards by the 
handle. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Per togliere l’apparecchio dalla 
vaschetta base (8) agire con la 
punta del piede sulla apposita 
sporgenza (15) e sollevare verso 
l’alto l’apparecchio. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A l’aide du pied dégager le couvercle 
de rangement (8) en appuyant  sur le 
rebord (15). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Beim Entnehmen des 
Gerates aus der 
Bodenschale (8) mit der 
Fußspitze auf die lashe 
(15) treten und dad 
Gerat am Stiel nach 
oben ziehen. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
After use replace the 
machine in the storage tray. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Dopo l’uso riporre l’apparecchio 
nella vaschetta base inserendo la 
parte anteriore dell’attrezzo sotto 
la sporgenza (16) e spingere 
l’apparecchio con il manico veso 
il basso.  Nella vaschetta base gli 
spazzolini ruotano sollevati ed i 
residui di polvere restano 
raccolto. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sortir l’appareil verticalement. 

 
 
Nach Bebrauch das 
Gerat wiede in die 
Bodenschale stellen.  
Gehausevorderkanta 
unter die Lasche (16) 
schieben und Gerat am 
Teiel leicht nach unten 
drucken.  Durch die 
Bodenschale werden 
die Bursen entlastet 
und Reste des 
Reinigungs-pulvers 
aufgefangen. 
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     Maintenance   Manutenzione     Entretien                   Wartung 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
To change the brush (7) first 
remove the two screws (17) 
from the Bearing Block (18) 
then push forward the top of 
the brush together with the 
block. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Per sostituire le spazzole tonde 
(7)) sitare le viti (17) del 
supostrare spazzolino e bronzina 
dalla sede. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pour sortir les brosses (7) 
dévisser les vis (17) et enlever 
les plaquettes (18). 

 
 
 
 
Zum Wechsein der Rund-
burste (7) die beiden 
Schrauben (17) am 
Burstenlager (18) losen und 
das Lager mit der Burste 
etwas aus dem Gehause 
schwenken. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Take the block off the brush 
then lift the brush upwards 
out of the brush housing.   
To thoroughly clean the 
DUO and the brush it is 
recommended that the 
brushes are taken out to of 
the machine. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Togliere il supporto bronzina e 
sfilare la spazzola il senso 
longitudinale da telaio.   
Si consiglia l’asportazione 
delle due spazzole per 
effettuare la pulizia a fondo del 
DUO. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sortie la brosse en la tirant 
vers soi sans forcer sur 
l’entraîneur, la secouer et la 
frotter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Das Burstenlager abnehmen 
und die Burste in 
Langsrichtung aus dem 
Gehause ziehen. 
Zur grundlichen Reinigung 
das DUO und der Bursten, 
empfiehlt es sich, die 
Rundbrusten aus dem Gerat 
zu nehmen! 

 
 
To replace the brush insert 
the slotted end into the 
housing first and locate the 
slots over the drive cog (19) 
by turning the brush.  With 
the brush located pull the 
brush forward slightly to 
enable the bearing block to 
be replaced then push the 
block back into its place in 
the brush housing and 
replace the two screws. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Per rimontare le spazzole: 
spingere il lato spazzola con 
incastro sul transinatore (19)) 
ruotando la spazzola fino a farli 
conbaciare, rimontare il supporto 
bonzina sulla spazzola ed iserirlo 
nell’apposita scanalatura. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pour le remontage, enfoncer le 
guide de la brosse dans son 
entraineur (19) et positionner 
en faisant pivoter légèrement 
celle-ci.  Remettre la plaque e 
visser. 

 
 
Beim Wiedereinsetzen der 
Rundburste die Mitnahmeseite 
der Burste auf den Mitnehmer 
(19) stecken und durch 
Drehen beide Teile 
miteinander verrasten.  Das 
Burstenlager wieder 
aufstecken und in das 
Gehause schwenken, der Steg 
auf dem lager muß dabei ub 
due Gehauserille geschoben 
werden. 
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Pos 
No. 

Part 
 No. 

Prv  
No. Description 

1 86139110 1030UL CABLE CLAMP 
2 - - - 
3 86142280 3125 HANDLE CABLE  DR1 
4 - - - 
5 - - - 
6 - - - 
7 86144830 0127ER SCR, M4 X 10  
8 - - - 
9 86139330 5433DG CABLE 
10 - - - 
11 86142340 5296EW HANDLE GRIP 
12 86000880 0532 SWITCH / BLUE 
13 86147060 0105 SCR, M3.9 X 19 MM DIN7981CPLT 
14 86140030 5352HG CLAMP, CPL GREY 
15 86147140 0129 SCR, M4 X 12 MM 
16 86142260 3115 HANDLE TUBE, DR1 
17 86139250 3118WS CABLE HOOK, DR1 
18 - - - 
19 86142200 3027 HANDLE CONNECTOR COVER 
20 86299380 - HANDLE CONNECTOR 
21 86140270 1020UL CONTACT COVER , 3 WIRE 
22 86016900 0103 SCR, M3,9 X 16 MM DIN 7981 
23 86301970 - HANDLE, COMPLETE 
25 86145360 3033 STORAGE TRAY 
26 86138830 2007 BUMPER 
27 86140920 3005 DRIMATIC BRUSH 
28 86138080 3002 BASE PLATE 
29 86147080 0112 SCR, M4 X 15 MM 
30 86143960 3010 PLASTIC/MTL AXLE GUIDE, RH 
31 86138530 3001 BRUSH HOUSING 
32 86142220 3032 HANDLE STOP SPRING 
33 86146170 0502 TERMINAL BLOCK 
34 86143540 3049ER MOTOR 115V/200W  
- 86143550 3084ER MOTOR, 100V 200W CPL 
- 86139380 05095S CARBON BRUSH SET 1210V 

35 86144880 0174 SCREW,  BRIDGE SR 
37 86140930 3038 DRIVE BELT 
38 86147170 0176 SCREW M4 X 30 
39 86140660 3004 COVER 
40 86146690 0808 WIRE ASM SWIVEL NECK 2-WIRE 
41 86145190 0149 SPACER WASHER 
44 86144080 2438 PLUNGER, VSM 2 PIECE  
45 86144070 2423 PLUNGER SPRING 
47 86145740 2022SW SWIVEL NECK COVER SSS 
48 86145970 3110SW SWIVEL NECK, DR1 
49 86145980 3123SW SWIVEL NECK ASM 
50 86145960 3051 SWIVEL NECK SUPPORT ASM , DR1 
51 86143520 3014 MOTOR PULLEY, DR1 
52 86140020 3030 CLAMP 
53 86144450 3013 PULLEY 
54 86140940 3042 DRIVE BELT 
55 86141920 3022 GEAR WHEEL 34 
56 86145200 3036 SPACER 
57 86145100 3037 SHAFT, RH 
58 86138060 0222 BALL BEARING W/RACE 
59 86144460 3015 PULLEY 
60 86138350 3039 BRIDGE 
61 86145090 3035 SHAFT, LH 
62 86141910 3021 GEAR WELL 
63 86144480 3018 PULLEY 
64 - - - 
65 86141310 3040 END PLATE 
66 86144440 3009 PULLEY 
67 - - - 
68 86138550 3007 BRUSH DRIVE COG 
69 86143980 3074SW PLASTIC W/MTL BUSHING, LH, DR1  
70 86143970 3052 PLASTIC BLOCK ASM 
71 86144470 3017 PULLEY 
72 86144490 3056 PULLEY 12 R/MS 
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Pos. 
No. 

Parti 
 No. 

Prv 
 No. Description 

1 86139110 1030UL Fascetta 
2 - - - 
3 86142280 3125 Cavo interno 
4 - - - 
5 - - - 
6 - - - 
7 86144830 0127ER Vite taptie M4 x 10 
8 - - - 
9 86139330 5433DG Cavo 2 x 1 (USA) 

10 - - - 
11 86142340 5296EW Impugnature 
12 86000880 0532 Interrutotore 
13 86147060 0105 Vite 3,9 x 19 
14 86140030 5352HG Pinza porta accessory 
15 86147140 0129 Vite Taptite M4 x 12 
16 86142260 3115 Manico 
17 86139250 3118WS Gangio portacavo 
18 - - - 
19 86142200 3027 Coperchio contatti 
20 86299380 - Spina manico 
21 86140270 1020UL Copertura contatti 
22 86016900 0103 Vite 3,9 x 16 
23 86301970 - Maico, compl. 
25 86145360 3033 Vaschetta base 
26 86138830 2007 Paracolpi 
27 86140920 3005 Spazzola 
28 86138080 3002 Piastra base 
29 86147080 0112 Vite M4 x 12 A2 
30 86143960 3010 Porta cuschinetto destro 
31 86138530 3001 Copri spazzola DUO 
32 86142220 3032 Molla 
33 86146170 0502 Mammuth 2-ouli 
34 86143540 3049ER Motore 200 W/120 V 
- 86143550 3084ER Motore 200 W/100 V 
- 86139380 05095S Carboncino 

35 86144880 0174 Vite 3,9 x 22 
37 86140930 3038 Cinghia HTD 3M 
38 86147170 0176 Vite 3,9 x 30 A2 
39 86140660 3004 Calotta superiore DUO 
40 86146690 0808 Spina pitta 
41 86145190 0149 Spessore 18/25 
44 86144080 2438 Pulsante snudo 
45 86144070 2423 Molla pulsante 
47 86145740 2022SW Coperchio 
48 86145970 3110SW Snodo 
49 86145980 3123SW Snodo completa 
50 86145960 3051 Bronzina completa 
51 86143520 3014 Puleggia motore 
52 86140020 3030 Copri cuscinetto 
53 86144450 3013 Rondella cinghia 12 
54 86140940 3042 Cinchia dentat HTD 
55 86141920 3022 Ruota dentat 34 sin. 
56 86145200 3036 Anello 
57 86145100 3037 Perno M6 sin. 
58 86138060 0222 Cuscinetto 626 
59 86144460 3015 Rondella cinghia 12 
60 86138350 3039 Pora bronzina 
61 86145090 3035 Perno dx 
62 86141910 3021 Ruota dentate dx 
63 86144480 3018 Ronella cinghia 37 
64 - - - 
65 86141310 3040 Puleggia cinghia 25 
66 86144440 3009 Rondella cinghia 25 
67 - - - 
68 86138550 3007 Trascinatore spazzola 
69 86143980 3074SW Porta cuscinetto 
70 86143970 3052 Porta cuschinetto sin. Compl. 
71 86144470 3017 Rondella cinghia 60 
72 86144490 3056 Pullegia 12 r/ms 
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No. 
Part  
No. 

Prv  
No. Description 

1 86139110 1030UL Bride de serrage 
2 - - - 
3 86142280 3125 Protégé câble 
4 - - - 
5 - - - 
6 - - - 
7 86144830 0127ER Vis Taptite M4 x 10 
8 - - - 
9 86139330 5433DG Cable électrique (USA) 

10 - - - 
11 86142340 5296EW Poignée plastique 
12 86000880 0532 Interrupteur  
13 86147060 0105 Vis 3,9 x 19 
14 86140030 5352HG Clips de brosse manuelle 
15 86147140 0129 Vis Taptite M4 x 12 
16 86142260 3115 Tube alu 
17 86139250 3118WS Support de câble 
18 - - - 
19 86142200 3027 Plaquette AR de marche 
20 86299380 - Embase plastique 
21 86140270 1020UL Connexion électrique plastique 
22 86016900 0103 Vix 3,9 x 16 
23 86301970 - Tube, alu complète 
25 86145360 3033 Couvercle inferier de rangement 
26 86138830 2007 Pare-chocs 
27 86140920 3005 Brosse 
28 86138080 3002 Plaque centrale 
29 86147080 0112 Vis M4 x 12 A2 
30 86143960 3010 Plaque de brosse gauche 
31 86138530 3001 Plaque centrale 
32 86142220 3032 Plaquette de blocage 
33 86146170 0502 Domino 
34 86143540 3049ER Moteur 200 w/120 V 
- 86143550 3084ER Moteur 200 w/100 V 
- 86139380 05095S Charbon moteur de brosse 

35 86144880 0174 Vis 3,9 x22 
37 86140930 3038 Courroie crantée moteur 
38 86147170 0176 Vis M4 x 30 A2 
39 86140660 3004 Carter supérieur 
40 86146690 0808 Fil électrique 
41 86145190 0149 Rondelle 18/25 
44 86144080 2438 Bouton poussoir fixation manche 
45 86144070 2423 Ressort 
47 86145740 2022SW Plaquette AR de rotule 
48 86145970 3110SW Net d’articulation 
49 86145980 3123SW Rotule complet de manche 
50 86145960 3051 Palier complet de fixation 
51 86143520 3014 Poulie motrice 19 
52 86140020 3030 Palier support 
53 86144450 3013 Poulie 12 RH 
54 86140940 3042 Courroie crantée secondaire 
55 86141920 3022 Pignon blanc dentèle 34 LH 
56 86145200 3036 Axe 
57 86145100 3037 Axe M6 LH 
58 86138060 0222 Roulement 626 
59 86144460 3015 Pignon crantée 12 LH 
60 86138350 3039 Fixation supérieure 
61 86145090 3035 Axe M6 RH 
62 86141910 3021 Pignon blanc dentèle 34 RH 
63 86144480 3018 Pignon noir dentèle 37 
64 - - - 
65 86141310 3040 Plaquette d’entraînement 
66 86144440 3009 Pignon d’entraînement dentèle 25 
67 - - Axe d’entraînement 
68 86138550 3007 Entraînement plastique 
69 86143980 3074SW Entraînement de brosse 
70 86143970 3052 Entraînement cpl de brosse 
71 86144470 3017 Pignon dentèle 60 
72 86144490 3056 Poulie 12 R/Ms 
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Pos. Teil-Nr. Prv No. Benennung 
1 86139110 1030UL Zugentlastungsschelle 
2 - -   
3 86142280 3125 Stielleitung 
4 - - - 
5 - - - 
6 - - - 
7 86144830 0127ER Schraube Taptite m4x10 
8 - - - 
9 86139330 5433DG AnschluBleitung (USA) 

10 - - - 
11 86142340 5296EW Griff 
12 86000880 0532 Schalter 
13 86147060 0105 Schraube 3,9 x 19 
14 86140030 5352HG Zubehorklammer 
15 86147140 0129 Schraube Taptite M4x12 
16 86142260 3115 Stiel 
17 86139250 3118WS Leitungshaken 
18 - - - 
19 86142200 3027 Stielstecker-Abdeckung 
20 86299380 - Stielstecker 
21 86140270 1020UL Kontaktabdeckung 
22 86016900 0103 Schraube 3,9 x 16 
23 86301970 - Stiel, kpl. 
25 86145360 3033 Bodenschale 
26 86138830 2007 StoBbandage 
27 86140920 3005 Rundburste 
28 86138080 3002 Bodenplatte 
29 86147080 0112 Schraube M4 x 10 A2 
30 86143960 3010 Lager, rechts 
31 86138530 3001 Unterteil duo 
32 86142220 3032 Rastfeder 
33 86146170 0502 Reihenklemme 2-polig 
34 86143540 3049ER Motor 200 W/120 V 
- 86143550 3084ER Motor 200 W/100 V 
- 86139380 05095S Kohleburstenset 

35 86144880 0174 Schraube 3,9 x 22 
37 86140930 3038 Zahnriemen HTD 3M 
38 86147170 0176 Schraube M4 x 30 A2 
39 86140660 3004 Oberteil, duo 
40 86146690 0808 Flachstecker, kpl. 
41 86145190 0149 PaBscheibe 18/25 
44 86144080 2438 Rastknopf, kpl. 
45 86144070 2423 Druckfeder 
47 86145740 2022SW Deckel 
48 86145970 3110SW Gelenk 
49 86145980 3123SW Gelenk, kpl. 
50 86145960 3051 Gelenklager, kpl. 
51 86143520 3014 Motorritzel 19 
52 86140020 3030 Lagerdeckel 
53 86144450 3013 Riemenscheibe 
54 86140940 3042 Zahnriemen HTD 5M 
55 86141920 3022 Stirnrad 34 L 
56 86145200 3036 Lagerring 
57 86145100 3037 Rizelwelle M6 li 
58 86138060 0222 Kugellager 626 
59 86144460 3015 Riemenscheibe 12L 
60 86138350 3039 Lagerbrucke 
61 86145090 3035 Ritzelwelle M6 re 
62 86141910 3021 Stirnrad 34 R 
63 86144480 3018 Riemenscheibe 37 
64 - - - 
65 86141310 3040 Scheibenmit-nehmer 
66 86144440 3009 Riemenscheibe 25 
67 - - - 
68 86138550 3007 Burstenmitnehmer 
69 86143980 3074SW Burstenlager, links 
70 86143970 3052 Lager, links, kpl. 
71 86144470 3017 Riemenscheibe 60 
72 86144490 3056 Riemenscheibe 12 R/Ms 
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Attachments 
(1)  duo-P Cleaning Powder 
(2)  Spot Cleaning brush 
(3)  Storage Tray 
 
Accessori 
(1)  duo-P Polvere 
(2)  Spazzola smacchiatore 
(3)  Vaschetta base 
 
Accessoires 
(1)  Poudre duo-P 
(2)  Brosse manuelle 
(3)  Couvercle de rangement 
 
Zubehör 
(1)  duo-P Reinigungspulver 
(2)  Fleckenbürste 
(3)  Bodenschale 

Never run the machine over the 
cable. 

 Non passare con l’apparecchio 
sul cavo. 

 Ne jamais passer sur le 
cable avec la machine. 

 Mit dem Gerät nicht über 
die Anschlußeitung  
fahren! 

CAUTION:   Always unplug the 
machine at the mains outlet 
before dismantling any part of 
the machine. 

 Per tutti I lavori di riparazione e 
manutenzione togliere la spina 
dalla presa. 

 ATTENTION:  Toujours 
débrancher la machine au 
niveau de la prise secteur 
avant de demonter quelque 
partie que ce soit. 

 Bei allen Reinigungs-und 
Wartungs-arbeiten am 
Gerät Stecker aus der 
Steckendose ziehen! 

Technical Details  Dati tecnici  Détails techniques  Technische Daten 
       
Width  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  355 mm  Larghezza .  .  .  .  .  355 mm  Largeur .  .  .  .  .  .  355 mm  Breite .   .  .  .  .  .   355 mm 
Height  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 119 mm  Altezza .  .  .  .  .  .  . 119 mm  Hauteur .   .  .  .  .  . 119 mm  Höhe .  .  .  .  .  .  .  119 mm 
Weight  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   5 kg  Peso .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  5 kg  Poids .  ..  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  5 kg  Gewicht  .  .   .  .  .  .  .  5 kg 
Brush Motor  .  . .  .  .200 Watt  Motore Trascinamento 

 200 Watt 
 Moteur de brosses 

200 Watts 
 Antriebsmotor.  .  .200 Watt 

Cable    .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  12,2 m  Cavo alimentazione  . 12,2 m  Longueur du cable  . 12,2 m  Anschlußleitung. .  . 12,2 m 
2 Brush System  Numero giri spazzola  Vitesse de rotation  Bürstendrehzahl  400U/min 
Brush Revolutions      400 rpm  400/min  Des 2 brosses      400 tr/min  2-Bürstensystem 
  2 Spazzola controrotanti     
       
       
Approvals       
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Limited Warranty 
Windsor Industries warrants new machines against defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service to the 
original purchaser. Any statutory implied warranties, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
are expressly limited to the duration of this written warranty. Windsor will not be liable for any other damages, including but not 
limited to indirect or special consequential damages arising out of or in connection with the furnishing, performance, use or 
inability to use the machine. This remedy shall be the exclusive remedy of the buyer. The warranty period is subject to the 
conditions stated below. 
 
10 / 3 Warranty: 10 Years Polyethylene (PE) Housings, 3 Years Parts, and Service Labor 
Subject to conditions outlined below, Windsor Industries warrants rotationally molded PE housings and parts on all of its 
machines to be free from defects in material and workmanship, under normal use and service for ten (10) years to the original 
owner.   
 
Under this warranty we guarantee the performance of non-polyethylene parts and components to be free from defects for up to 
three (3) years or up to 2,500 hours of operation, whichever comes first, to the original end user.  Parts replaced or repaired under 
this warranty are guaranteed for the remainder of the original warranty period. (See table below) 
 
Service labor charges are covered for up to three (3) years or up to 2,500 hours of operation, whichever comes first, from the date 
of purchase through authorized Windsor service provider.  No travel coverage is extended for cord-electric models.  See table 
below for each general product model warranty coverage. 
 

Product PE Housing & Parts Non- PE Parts Service Labor Travel 
Rider / Stand up Scrubbers 10 years 3 years or 2000 hours  3 years or 2000 hours 6 Months 
Rider Sweepers 10 years 3 years  3 years 6 Months 
Walk Behind Scrubbers 10 years 3 years or 2500 hours  3 years or 2500 hours 6 Months 
Walk Behind Sweepers 10 years 3 years  3 years 6 Months 
Battery Burnishers 10 years 3 years 3 years 6 Months 
Extractors / Compass 10 years 3 years  3 years - 
Polishers / Elec. Burnishers / 
GH/iCapsol Mini 10 years 3 years 3 years - 

Wide Areas Vacuums 10 years 3 years  3 years - 
VacPak Vacuums 10 years 1 year 1 year - 
Tracer/Flex Sweepers/Scrubbers 10 years 3 year 3 months 90 days 
Air Movers / Dri-matic / TITAN™ 
/Rombus/Priza 1 year 1 year 1 year - 

Canister Vacuum 1 year 1 year 1 year - 
Wet/Dry Vacuum 1 year 1 year 1 year - 
Broom 1 year 1 year 1 year - 
Steamer 1 year 1 year 1 year - 
Propane Burnishers / Strippers - 2 year 1 year - 
 
VERSAMATIC® / FLEXAMATIC® Brush motor, Vacuum motor, Belts, Swivel Neck –  

3 years 
All other parts/Labor – 1 year

SENSOR® Vacuum motor, Belts – 2 years All other parts/Labor – 1 year
 
Product exceptions and Exclusions: 
• Extractor brush motors, ALL pump motors, ALL PC boards and electronics, ALL Vacuum motors (other than 

VERSAMATIC®, SENSOR® and FLEXAMATIC®), ALL pumps, and diaphragms/Tank bags carry a one (1) year parts 
and service labor warranty. 

• The Eagle-Robin® engines have three (3) year manufacturer’s warranty. The Honda® and Kawasaki® engines have two (2) 
year manufacturer’s warranty. NOTE: The engine warranty is administered through the engine manufacturer and must be 
repaired at an authorized service center.  
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Normal wear items and accessories including, but not limited to, belts, brushes, FLEXAMATIC® foot pedal, capacitors, carbon 
brushes, casters, clutches, cords, filters, finishes, gaskets, hoses, light bulbs, rectifiers, switches, squeegees, bearings, pulleys, 
relays, actuating cables, wheels, tires, and propane tanks will be warranted for manufacturing defects for 90-days from the 
purchase date.  
 
The warranty commences on the purchase date by the original end user from an authorized Windsor agent, subject to proof of 
purchase. The Machine Registration Card must be completed and returned immediately at the time of purchase. If proof of 
purchase  
cannot be identified, the warranty start date is 90 days after the date of sale to an authorized Windsor distributor. Parts replaced or 
repaired under warranty are guaranteed for the remainder of the original warranty period. 
 
 
90 Day Warranty Extension Available 
Upon receipt of the Machine Registration Card, Windsor will extend by 90 days, from the date of purchase, all items included 
under the one-year provision. This applies only to one-year items and does not include 90-day wear items. 
 
This Warranty Shall Not Apply To: 
1. Any product that has been subject to abuse, misuse, neglect or unauthorized alteration (including the use of incompatible or 

corrosive chemicals or overloading of capacity). 
2. Products that have experienced shipping or freight damage. 
3. Repairs necessary to correct any failure due to improper pre-delivery service and inspection by the selling dealer. 
4. Excessive time for cleaning units in preparation for repair. 
5. Any repairs resulting from poor initial service work or improper diagnosis. 
6. Tune-up parts such as plugs, plug wires and condensers. 
7. Any design alterations performed by an organization not authorized or specified by Windsor. 
8. Battery and charger warranties are handled directly with the manufacturer (Trojan® batteries and Lester® chargers). 
9. High-pressure washing. 
10. Electrical components exposed to moisture. 
 
If difficulty develops during the warranty period, contact the authorized Windsor agent from whom the product was purchased. 
Windsor Industries may elect to require the return of components to validate a claim. Any defective part to be returned must be 
shipped freight prepaid to an authorized Windsor Distributor/Service Center or to the Windsor factory. 
 
Use Of Parts Not Approved By Windsor Industries Will Void All Warranties 
This warranty is valid only for all products Shipped/Sold AFTER July 31, 2007. A product sold before that date shall be covered 
by the limited warranty in effect at the date of sale to the original purchaser. 
 
 
 



Machine Registration Card
IMPORTANT: Card must be filled out  COMPLETELY and returned to
receive an additional 90 days on your warranty. You may also register
on line at www.windsorind.com/Windsor Warranty Reg. shtm

    Windsor                                                                                        1351 W. Stanford Ave.      Englewood, CO 80110 USA       (303)-762-1800      800-444-7654        FAX (303)-865-2794

COMPANY/INSTITUTION

NAME

TITLE

ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP

PHONE FAX

DATE OF PURCHASE

TYPE OF FACILITY (Circle one)

HT (Hotels) S (Schools) N (Nursing Homes) HP (Hospitals)

C (Contractors) O (Other): _________________________________________________________

HOW OFTEN 
WILL YOU USE 

LIST MACHINE PURCHASED FROM THIS MACHINE?

_______________________________ __________________________________________
MODEL NUMBER DISTRIBUTOR

_______________________________ __________________________________________
SERIAL NUMBER CITY

_______________________________ __________________________________________
MODEL NUMBER DISTRIBUTOR

_______________________________ __________________________________________
SERIAL NUMBER CITY

_______________________________ __________________________________________
MODEL NUMBER DISTRIBUTOR

_______________________________ __________________________________________
SERIAL NUMBER CITY

_______________________________ __________________________________________
MODEL NUMBER DISTRIBUTOR

_______________________________ __________________________________________
SERIAL NUMBER CITY

D (Daily)

W (Weekly)

M (Monthy)

(Circle one)

D (Daily)

W (Weekly)

M (Monthy)

(Circle one)

D (Daily)

W (Weekly)

M (Monthy)

(Circle one)

D (Daily)

W (Weekly)

M (Monthy)

(Circle one)
Windsor Distributor, complete the following:

Sales Rep Name ________________________________________________________

Phone Number ________________________________________________________

8.627-016.0
PRV NO. 98823

EMAIL

_______________________________  __________________________________________@

A member of 

INNOVATIVE EQUIPMENT SOLUTIONS

Art.-No.06113, 08/2007



NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY 

IF MAILED 
IN THE 

UNITED STATES

BUSINESS  REPLY  MAIL
FIRST CLASS MAIL      PERMIT NO. 1185      ENGLEWOOD, CO

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

Windsor 
1351 W. Stanford Ave.
Englewood, CO 80110-9920
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